

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Ex parte STATE of ALABAMA ex rel.
ALABAMA POLICY INSTITUTE,
ALABAMA CITIZENS ACTION PROGRAM,
and JOHN E. ENSLEN, in his
official capacity as Judge of
Probate for Elmore County,

CASE NO. 1140460

Petitioner,

v.

ALAN L. KING, in his official
capacity as Judge of Probate for
Jefferson County, Alabama, et al.,

Respondents.

RELATORS ALABAMA POLICY
INSTITUTE AND
ALABAMA CITIZENS ACTION
PROGRAM'S BRIEF
ADDRESSING THE EFFECT OF
OBERGEFELL ON THIS
COURT'S EXISTING ORDERS

Mathew D. Staver[†]
Fla. Bar No. 0701092
mstaver@LC.org
court@LC.org

Horatio G. Mihet[†]
Fla. Bar No. 0026581
hmihet@LC.org

Roger K. Gannam[†]
Fla. Bar No. 240450
rgannam@LC.org

LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. BOX 540774
Orlando, FL 32854-0774
(800)671-1776
(407)875-0770 FAX

[†]Admitted *pro hac vice*

A. Eric Johnston (ASB-2574-H38A)
eric@aericjohnston.com
Suite 107
1200 Corporate Drive
Birmingham, AL 35242
(205)408-8893
(205)408-8894 FAX

Samuel J. McLure (MCL-056)
sam@theadoptionfirm.com
The Adoption Law Firm
PO Box 2396
Montgomery, AL 36102
(334)612-3406

Attorneys for Relators
Alabama Policy Institute and
Alabama Citizens Action Program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER SEVERAL IMPORTANT
 FACTORS IN DETERMINING THE EFFECT OF *OBERGEFELL* ON
 THIS COURT’S EXISTING ORDERS. 2

 A. The majority opinion in *Obergefell* is an assault
 on the Rule of Law. 2

 B. The majority opinion in *Obergefell* is an assault
 on Alabamian and American Democracy 6

 C. The majority opinion in *Obergefell* is an assault
 on Natural Law. 8

 D. The majority opinion in *Obergefell* diminishes
 the constitutional right of Free Exercise of
 Religion. 16

 E. There is precedent for the highest court of a
 state to reject a U.S. Supreme Court mandate
 which is unlawful. 19

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD PROTECT the CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
 OF ALABAMA PROBATE JUDGES 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 11 Wis. 498 (1859) | 28 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856) | 28 |
| <i>Goodrich v. Goodrich</i> , 44 Ala. 670 (1870) | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 1 (1854) | 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>In re Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 157 | 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30 |
| <i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 211 (1888) | 12 |
| <i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) | 12 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , No. 14-556, 2015 WL 2473451 (U.S. June 26, 2015) ... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 225 (1963) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) | 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) | 4, 5, 12 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) | 31 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 31
U.S. Const. art. VI 27, 31

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-5.5 (2015) 33
